

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SJUNDE AP-FONDEN and THE  
CLEVELAND BAKERS AND  
TEAMSTERS PENSION FUND,  
individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-8457-JMF

Hon. Jesse M. Furman

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund .....	6
B. The Court Should Award a Reasonable Percentage of the Common Fund as Attorneys’ Fees.....	7
C. The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under Either the Percentage of the Fund Method or the Lodestar Method .....	8
1. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under the Percentage of the Fund Method.....	9
2. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method.....	10
D. The <i>Goldberger</i> Factors Confirm that the Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable .....	12
1. The Substantial Time and Labor Expended by Plaintiffs’ Counsel Supports the Requested Fee.....	12
2. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Action Support the Requested Fee .....	14
3. The Significant Risks of Litigation Support the Requested Fee.....	15
a. Risks of Establishing Liability.....	16
b. Risk of Establishing Causation and Damages .....	17
4. The Quality of Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Representation and the Recovery Obtained for the Class Supports the Requested Fee.....	18
5. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement Supports the Requested Fee .....	20
6. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee .....	20
7. The Class’s Reaction to Date Supports the Fee Request .....	20

III.	THE FEE REQUEST IS SUPPORTED BY CLASS REPRESENTATIVES.....	21
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	22
V.	CLASS REPRESENTATIVES SHOULD BE AWARDED THEIR REASONABLE COSTS UNDER 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4).....	24
VI.	REIMBURSEMENT OF LABATON’S EXPENSES.....	26
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. &amp; Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 272 F. App’x 9 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	9, 18
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 6250657 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2018) .....	9, 22-23
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	15
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985) .....	7
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Deriv. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	18
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp. 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	7
<i>Benson v. DoubleDown Interactive, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 3761929 (W.D. Wash. June 1, 2023) .....	9
<i>In re BHP Billiton Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 1577313 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2019) .....	8
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 661680 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2000) .....	7-8
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....	6
<i>In re BRF S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 10618214 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2020) .....	8
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	8
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019) .....	9, 10-11

<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	15
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x. 73 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	6, 15
<i>In re Comverse Tech. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Deutsche Bank AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3162980 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2020) .....	8
<i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 7984326 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2005) .....	11
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. and Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....	22
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. and Deriv. Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	14
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Hldgs., Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	10, 20, 22
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011).....	14
<i>Fresno Cnty. Emps.' Ret. Ass'n v. Isaacson/Weaver Fam. Tr.</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 7187290 (E.D. Va. Sept. 26, 2016).....	10
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6619983 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom. Hefler v. Pekoc</i> , 802 F. App'x 285 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) .....	8, 11, 12, 20
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2009).....	9

*Kohari v. Metlife Grp., Inc.*,  
2025 WL 100898 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2025) .....8

*In re Kraft Heinz Sec. Litig.*,  
2022 WL 11994288 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 19, 2023) .....9

*Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....20

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....26

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....19

*McDaniel v. Cty. of Schenectady*,  
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....7

*McIntosh v. Katapult Hldgs., Inc.*,  
2024 WL 5118192 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2024) .....8

*Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC*,  
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y 2015).....14

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....11

*ODS Capital LLC v. JA Solar Holdings Co., Ltd.*,  
2023 WL 4527592 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023) .....26

*Okla. Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 76328 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2021) .....2

*In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26795 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2003) .....9

*Pearlstein v. BlackBerry Ltd.*,  
2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022).....2, 8

*In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.*,  
317 F. Supp. 3d 858 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), *aff’d*, 784 F. App’x 10 (2d Cir. 2019).....25

*In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2016 WL 11801285 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2016) .....9

*Savoie v. Merchs. Bank*,  
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....7

*Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) .....15

*In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) ..... *passim*

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....8

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....7

*In re Teva Sec. Litig.*,  
2022 WL 16702791 (D. Conn. June 2, 2022).....9

*In re Twitter, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2022 WL 17248115 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2022) ..... 9-10

*In re Under Armour Sec. Litig.*,  
2024 WL 4715511 (D. Md. Nov. 7, 2024) .....9

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 19, 21-22

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....7, 8, 10

*Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharm., Ltd.*,  
2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....11, 22

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....22

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78U-4(A)(4) .....24

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 .....21
